required by approving authorities. The application of the above is in accordance to FRSIC
Consensus 17 : Development of Affordable Housing ("FRSIC 17") issued by Malaysia
Institute of Accountants ("MIA").

MFRS 15 requires the accounting to be done on a contract basis. On 7 March 2018, MIA has
withdrawn FRSIC 17 and stated that FRSIC 17 is no longer relevant for the adoption of
MFRS framework. This has resulted in the retrospective reversal of the provision for
affordable housing previously provided for in the financial statements of the Group.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

12

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of
MFRS are disclosed in the following tables:

(i) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 4,954   22   4,976   214,083   (6,592)   207,491
Cost of sales (1,133)   (2,297)   (3,430)   (71,978)   990   (70,988)
Gross profit 3,821   (2,275)   1,546   142,105   (5,602)   136,503
Other income 3,152   (456)   2,696   11,166   (1,123)   10,043
Selling and
   distribution
   expenses (1,009)   767   (242)   (7,403)   6,272   (1,131)
Administrative
   expenses (15,989)   201   (15,788)   (34,293)   487   (33,806)
Other operating
   expenses (9,282)   -   (9,282)   (17,227)   -   (17,227)
Operating
   (loss)/profit (19,307)   (1,763)   (21,070)   94,348   34   94,382
Finance costs (19,898)   -   (19,898)   (56,566)   -   (56,566)
Share of results
   of a joint venture 4   118   122   1,090   287   1,377
(Loss)/profit
   before taxation (39,201)   (1,645)   (40,846)   38,872   321   39,193
Taxation 1,729   (329)   1,400   (31,839)   (1,554)   (33,393)
(Loss)/profit for
   the period (37,472)   (1,974)   (39,446)   7,033   (1,233)   5,800

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (37,470)   (1,974)   (39,444)   7,041   (1,233)   5,808
Non-controlling
   interests (2)   -   (2)   (8)   -   (8)
(Loss)/profit for
   the period (37,472)   (1,974)   (39,446)   7,033   (1,233)   5,800

(Loss)/earnings per share
Basic (sen) (2.69)   (0.15)   (2.84)   0.95   (0.09)   0.86

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
31.3.2018 31.3.2018

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

13

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

(Loss)/profit for
   the period (37,472)   (1,974)   (39,446)   7,033   (1,233)   5,800

Other comprehensive
   loss to be
   reclassified
   to profit or loss
   in subsequent
   period:

Foreign currency
   translation,
   representing
   total other
   comprehensive
   loss for the
   period, net of tax (4,170)   -   (4,170)   (8,041)   -   (8,041)

Total comprehensive
   loss for the period (41,642)   (1,974)   (43,616)   (1,008)   (1,233)   (2,241)

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (41,640)   (1,974)   (43,614)   (1,000)   (1,233)   (2,233)
Non-controlling
   interests (2)   -   (2)   (8)   -   (8)
Total comprehensive
   loss for the period (41,642)   (1,974)   (43,616)   (1,008)   (1,233)   (2,241)

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
31.3.2018 31.3.2018

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

14

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Adoption Restated Audited Adoption Restated
as at of as at as at of as at

30.6.2018 MFRS 30.6.2018 1.7.2017 MFRS 1.7.2017
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current Assets
Investment in a
   joint venture 49,052   79   49,131   48,636   2,272   50,908
Land held for
   property
   development 704,474   (34,026)   670,448   704,843   (34,027)   670,816
Deferred tax assets 10,060   91   10,151   9,232   (1,511)   7,721

Current Assets
Inventories 2,086,542   4,572   2,091,114  49,929   -   49,929
Property development
   expenditure 377,064   -   377,064   2,492,479  44,544   2,537,023
Other current assets 2,319   142   2,461   144,919   (2,952)   141,967

Equity
Accumulated losses (200,665)   8,712   (191,953)   (126,286)   39,140   (87,146)

Non-current
   Liabilities
Provision 7,077   (7,077)   -   7,077   (7,077)   -
Deferred tax
   liabilities 37,112   828   37,940   42,062   10,101   52,163

Current Liabilities
Other current
   liabilities 72,881   1,650   74,531   83,452   (583)   82,869
Provision 45,086   (33,255)   11,831   42,782   (33,255)   9,527

Net assets per
   share (RM) 0.94   0.01   0.95   1.03   0.05   1.08

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

15

Notes : continued

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

A4. Disaggregation of revenue

Current Year
Quarter

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Quarter
31.3.2019 31.3.2018 31.3.2019 31.3.2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(restated) (restated)

Sale of properties
   under development 6,141   3,914   14,292   67,099